SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS MEDIA NOTES

GAME #113 ¢ HOME GAME #57 ¢« AWAY GAME #56 e SATURDAY, AUGUST 4, 2018 e 6:05PM

™

SPRINGFIELD CARDINALS (18-24,51-61) vs. NW ARKANSAS NATURALS (16-25, 51-60)
St. Louis Cardinals Kansas City Royals

Today’s Starters:  Springfield — LHP Evan Kruczynski (1-0, 0.00)
NW Arkansas — LHP Foster Griffin (6-12, 5.55)

Upcoming Probables:
Sunday, 2:05pm — SPR LHP Genesis Cabrera (0-0, 0.00) @ NWA LHP Luis Lugo (0-1, 6.14)

The Book on Evan Kruczynski (1-0, 0.00)...

e High Strikeouts — 8 o Most Hits Allowed — 2
e Longest Outing - 7.0 e Most Walks Allowed — 2
e Shortest Outing —7.0 e HR Allowed (Season) -0

e  Retired first seven batters in a row to start dominant Double-A debut on 7/30 vs. TUL, finishing with 7.0 IP,2H,0 R, 2 BB, 8 K

Earned 2018 Florida State League Midseason All-Star honors with High-A Palm Beach, going 5-3, 4.03 ERA, 15GS, 76.0 IP, 21 BB, 74 K
With Palm Beach, set career highs with 7.2 innings and 10 Ks on 5/11 at Brevard, allowing four runs on six hits with no walks

Had a great start to his first full pro season this year, going 3-0, 2.73 ERA, 26.1 IP, 28 Ks in five April starts with Palm Beach

After being drafted in June, 2017, joined Low-A Peoria for the rest of the season - 4-3, 3.41 ERA, 14G/13S, 68.2 IP, 70 H, 27 R, 15 BB, 55 K
Made his professional debut on 6/27/17 vs. Beloit with 4.0 perfect innings, not allowing a single baserunner and striking out two

Posted a fantastic month with Peoria in August, 2017 — 3-1, 1.93,6 GS, 32.2 1P, 30 H, 7R, 9 BB, 28 K

Selected by St. Louis in the 9" round (274" overall) of the June, 2017 draft out of East Carolina University

Ace on Pirates pitching staff went 20-8, 3.00 ERA in 46 career games (43 starts)

Sustained a broken leg from a line drive to the mound in the third game of the 2017 college season but returned more than a month later
First pitcher in ECU program history to when a Super Regional game when he led the Pirates past Texas Tech, 8-6, in Game 1 on 6/10/16
Named First-Team All-American Athletic Conference and Third-Team All-America after his junior season in 2016

Last Game: 7.0 IP, 2H, OR, OER, 2BB, 8K (7/30 vs. Tulsa)

CARDINALS REGUILAR SEASON BREAKDOWN
CURRENT STREAK — ... 0-2 LONGEST WINNING STREAK —
LAST 5 GAMES — ..ot 3-2 LONGEST LOSING STREAK — ..cceiveiinineninrnnnnnn.
LAST 10 GAMES — ..o, 55 BEST RECORD — ..o
HOME RECORD — WORST RECORD — ......ccccovveiinnns
AWAY RECORD - 2018 vs. NW ARKANSAS — ...,

Cardinals’ Chirps...

e  Last game... The Naturals topped the Cardinals in game two of the set, 6-3, on Friday night. Springfield swung ahead first with a solo shot from CF
Shane Billings in the 3, but the Naturals tied it right away with an RBI sac fly from C Nick Dini in the bottom of the inning. A two-run homer from
3B Kelvin Gutierrez in the 4" lifted Northwest Arkansas ahead, 3-1. The Cardinals battled it back even with a run on an error and a game-tying RBI
single from C Andrew Knizner in the 6", but again the Naturals countered in the bottom of the inning with a go-ahead RBI base hit by Gutierrez,
making it 4-3. Northwest Arkansas tacked on two insurance tallies in the 8", including a fourth RBI from Gutierrez, accounting for the 6-3 final.

e  Cardiac Cards... The Cardinals 10-inning walk-off on Wednesday marked the club’s fourth walk-off winner in their last 27 games after they did
not record a single one through the first 85 games of the season. During the previous seven-game homestand alone, the Cardinals authored a pair of
walk-off wins, with OF Randy Arozarena providing a walk-off solo shot in the 9" on Sunday, before Nogowski’s game-winning single on
Wednesday. The Cards first two walk-offs of the year were on 7/7 with a 10™-inning single from C Jeremy Martinez and on 7/16 with a 10"-inning
grand slam from OF Johan Mieses.

e  Diggin’ the long-ball... One of the top home run hitting teams in the league all year, the Cardinals have swatted 21 homers in their last 12 games,
including a season-high six in the 16-5 blowout win in Tulsa on 7/24, one shy of matching the club’s all-time record (7 HRs, 7/8/16 vs. CC). The
Cards set a monthly team high this year with 41 homers in July and are up to 128 on the year, 2™ in the league and in all of Double-A only to Tulsa’s
151 round-trippers.

e  Oh to be Young... The reigning Texas League Player of the Week for 7/23-7/29, INF Andy Young followed up a 3x5 night on Wednesday,
including a three-run blast, with a base hit on Thursday, extending his current hitting streak to five games. The West Fargo, ND native has hit in 10
of his first 12 games this year with Springfield, batting .396 (19x48) with six home runs, 16 RBIs and 10 runs in just 12 games, which already
includes a pair of four-hit, two-homer performances.

e  Tommy back at the top... With multi-hit performances in four of his seven games back from the Disabled List, INF Tommy Edman has hit safely
in each of his last 15 games overall, batting .379 (25x66) with one homer and six doubles during that stretch. In 49 games since June 1, Edman leads
the league with a .355 (72x203) average, adding two homers, 13 doubles, 14 RBIs and 33 runs. With a team-high 121 hits on the year, he currently
needs 38 more to match OF Charlie Tilson’s all-time Springfield Cardinals single season record of 159 hits from the 2015 season.

e  Khnizner connecting... C Andrew Knizner extended his 10-game hitting streak with an RBI single on Friday, hitting .436 (17x39) with three homers
and nine RBIs while notching at least one RBI in six of those 10 games. The Richmond, VA native closed a terrific month of July, in which he hit
.314 with three home runs and 12 RBIs, hitting safely in 16 of his 19 games last month.




Bird Seed...

SHANE BILLINGS... First career Double-A HR (solo) in just second game with SPR on 8/3 in NWA.... With Palm Beach this year - .282 (98x347), 4 HR, 35
RBI, 14 2B, 10 SB, 91 G... Red hot month of May, 2018 with PB - .333 (26x78), 1 HR, 7 RBI, 20 G... 29 multi-hit games with PB, including 10 3H games...
Split 2017 between Low-A Peoria (.310, 1 HR, 11 RBI, 14 SB, 46 G) and High-A Palm Beach (.281, 11 2B, 12 RBI, 59 G)... At Wingate University in 2016,
ranked 4™ in NCAA Division Il with 96 hits and 74 runs, while also ranking 9™ with .444 average... 13" round pick in 2016 out of Wingate (NC) University

CHRIS CHINEA — Current 3x19 stretch in 9G since 7/24... Hits in 14 of last 23G since 6/28 — .274 (20x73), 4 HR, 3 2B, 8 RBI, 10 R ... Named TL Player of
Week for 6/25-7/1 — 7x15, 3 HR, 4 RBI, 4 R, 4 G... Led the team with 5 HRs in June - .269 (21x78), 5 HR, 11 RBI, 14 R, 22 G... Hit first-career Double-A
home run (solo) in first at-bat of the year on 4/7/18 in MID... .260, 6 HR, 48 RBIs, 24 2B in High-A Palm Beach in 2017... 17" round pick in 2015 out of
Louisiana State

BLAKE DRAKE — Current 4x23 stretch in last 7G since 7/27... Had 7G hit streak from 7/17-7/27 — .370 (10x27), 1 2B, 7 RBI, 4 R... 17G on-base streak
with hits in 13 of those games from 7/4-7/27 - .345 (20x58), 1 HR, 5 2B, 12 RBI, 14 R... Joined SPR from extended spring training on 4/26/18... Led Florida
State League in 2017 with 13 outfield assists... Rated as having the “Best Outfield Arm” in the FSL last year by Baseball America... Double-A debut on
6/7/16 and hit .254, 5 HR, 8 2B, 26 RBI, 27 R in 58G with SPR that year... 18" rounder in 2014 out of Concordia (OR) Univ... Native of Ramona, CA

TOMMY EDMAN - Since June 1, leads TL with .355 average (72x203), 30 points higher than next best AVG during that time (ARK 1B Joey Curletta,
.325)... Current 15G hit streak since 7/12 — .379 (25x66), 1 HR, 6 2B, 7 RBI... On base in 54 of last 57G with hits in 50 of those games - .349 (82x235), 4 HR,
20 RBI, 15 2B, 41 R... Broke SPR all-time record with 32G on-base streak from 5/21-6/29, hitting safely in 29 of those games - .343 (46x134), 3 HR, 11 RBlI,
6 2B, 24 R... Had 10G hit streak from 5/29 — 6/8 - .364 (16x44), 7 R... On base in 86 of 98 games this season (.355 OBP)... Tied Springfield single game
record with 4 BB on 5/1 @ NWA, his 2™-career 4 BB game (8/25/16 vs. Batavia with Short-A State College)... Has team-best 33 multi-hit games this year...
Split 2017 between Low-A Peoria (38 G), High-A Palm Beach (18 G) and Springfield (63 G) ... 6™ rounder in 2016 from Stanford

ANDREW KNIZNER - Current 10G hit streak — .436 (17x39), 3 HR, 1 2B, 10 RBI, 9 R... Hits in 25 of last 30G - .342 (38x111), 4 HR, 4 2B, 18 RBI, 18
R... Went season-high 4x4, 1 2B, 1 RBI on 6/23 vs. ARK... Was with AAA-Memphis from 5/17 - 6/8 - .333 (15x45), 5 2B, 4 RBI, 14G... With SPR - 21
multi-hit games with 6 in a row from 4/15-4/23 (13x24)... 2 HRs in 2018 MLB Spring Training with STL (Non-Roster Invitee)... promoted from Low-A
Peoria to SPR on 6/14/17 and hit .324, 4 HR, 22 RBI, 13 2B in 51 Double-A games... Hit .358, 3 HR, 12 RBI in 17 G in 2017 Arizona Fall League, named to
Rising Stars All-Star Game... Shifted from 3B to C after sophomore season at NC State

JEREMY MARTINEZ - Hits in 9 of last 13G —.295 (13x44), 2 HR, 2 2B, 8 RBI, 6 R... On the road - .304 (17x56), 1 HR, 2 2B, 6 RBI, 19G... Matched a
career-high with 3BB on 6/5 @ NWA (first done on 6/29/16 with Short-A State College)... Returned to SPR on 5/29 after 6 G with AAA-Memphis from 5/12-
5/23 - .235 (4x17), 2 2B, 2 RBI, 6G... Hit first-career Double-A HR (2R) on 5/8 vs. TUL... Hit .189, 0 HR, 15 RBIs, in 60 G in High-A Palm Beach in 2017
after .325, 1 HR, 32 RBI, in 57 G in Short-A State College in 2016... 4" round pick in 2016 out of Southern California... Moved from 1B to C after his
sophomore season at USC

EVAN MENDOZA — Hits in 17 of last 24G since 7/11, including 8 multi-hit games - .295 (28x95), 2 HR, 2 2B, 1 3B, 8 RBI... Had 10G hit streak from 6/17-
6/29 —.310 (13x42), 4 2B, 5 RBI... Named STL Minor League Player of the Month for May - .369, 2 HR, 10 RBI, .895 OPS, 28G between SPR and PB...
Went 3x4 in Double-A debut on 5/18 vs. NWA after joining SPR from High-A Palm Beach... Started season with PB with 12G hit streak (17x48, 4 2B, 5
RBI)... Led all 2017 Cardinals Minor Leaguers with .339 combined batting average (Short-A and Low-A)... Won NY-Penn League Batting Title with .370
clip with State College... Ranked by MLB.com as Cardinals #30 prospect... 11" round pick in 2017 out of NC State

JOHAN MIESES... Current 0x21 stretch in last 5G since 7/31... Hits in 9 of last 17G since walk-off grand slam in 10" on 7/16 vs. NWA — .232 (16x69), 4
HR, 2 2B, 1 3B, 11 RBI... Career-high 4H on 7/21 at ARK —4x6, 1 HR, 3 RBI, 2 R... Joined SPR on 6/28 after starting season with High-A Palm Beach -
251, 10 HR, 8 2B, 2 3B, 40 RBI, 33 R, 65 G... Earned 2018 Florida State League All-Star honors... Had 13G hit streak with PB from 6/3-6/19 — .353 (18x51),
3 HR, 9 RBI, 2 2B... Acquired by STL from Dodgers for INF Breyvic Valera on April 1, 2018... Split 2017 between High-A Rancho Cucamonga and AA-
Tulsa... In 2016, led California League with 28 HR - .247, 28 HR, 78 RBI, 31 2B, 122G... Was ranked by MLB.com among Dodgers Top 30 prospects as
recently as 2016 (#21)... Signed by Dodgers as non-drafted free agent on 8/3/13

JOHN NOGOWSKI — Hits in 6 of last 7G, RBI in 5 of last 6G —.333 (9x27), 1 HR, 1 2B, 6 RBI... Hits in 10 of last 13G — .327 (16x49), 3 HR, 12 RBI, 6R,
12BB... When placed on DL on 5/7, was t-3"in TL with .364 average and t-3" with 25 RBIs... 11G hitting streak from 4/17-4/30 (18x41, 3HR, 17 RBIs)...
7G RBI streak (14 RBIs) from 4/17-4/26/18... First career grand slam on 4/19/18 in ARK... 18 multi-hit games overall this year with 6 3H games... Signed by
STL on 6/27/17 out of Independent American Association... hit.295, 2 HR, 21 RBI, 12 2B in 59 G with SPR through 2™ half last year. .. Prior to signing, was
hitting .402, 4 HR, 28 RBI in 34 G with Sioux City last year. .. Originally drafted by Oakland in 34™ round in 2014 out of Florida State

VICTOR ROACHE — Hits in 5 of last 8G —.250 (7x28), 1 HR, 5 RBI... At Home - .266 (46x173), 14 HR, 3 2B, 1 3B, 33 RBI, 53 G... Had 9G hit streak
from 6/5-6/13 — .333 (11x33), 3 RBI, 4R... TL Player of the Week for 4/30-5/6 (.379, 11x29, 6 HR, 15 RBI, 7G)... Had 3G HR streak from 5/5-5/7 (3HRs, 10
RBIs)... Hit two 2R-HRs on 4/30 vs. ARK, his 6™ career multi-HR game... Had 16G on-base streak from 4/8 — 4/27/18... Signed by STL on 1/31/18... 1%
round pick in 2012 by Milwaukee out of Georgia Southern... Led NCAA D-1 and set Georgia Southern record with 30 HR in 2011

RAMON URIAS — Went 4x5, 2 2B on 7/19 in last game before DL (7/20-8/1)... Had 14G hit streak from 7/1-7/15 — .375 (21x56), 5 HR, 10 2B, 11 RBI, 11
R... With Memphis this year - .221 (15x68), 3 HR, 5 2B, 8 RBI, 28 G... Hits in 30 of first 38G with SPR with 13 multi-hit games... Has 3 4H games with
SPR, including 4x4 with two doubles in SPR debut on 4/22/18 in ARK... Signed by STL on 1/4/18 after 5 years in Mexican League (2013-17)... 2017
Mexican League All-Star hitting .340, 19 HR, 79 RBI, 29 2B and league-best 91 R for Mexico City... 32-game on-base streak from 5/12-6/21/17... Older
brother of Padres farmhand and former Missions INF Luis Urias... originally signed by Texas in 2011 before being sold to Mexico City in 2013

ANDY YOUNG - Current 4G hit streak — 6x18, 1 HR, 1 2B, 4 RBI... Hits in 10 of first 12G with SPR, including two 4H games... Named TL Player of Week
7/23-29 — 423 (11x26), 5 HR, 12 RBI, 8 R, 7 G... Matched career-highs with 4H and 6 RBI on 7/24 in TUL — 4x5, 2 HR, 6 RBI... 2018 FSL Midseason All-
Star with Palm Beach this year - .276, 12 HR, 10 2B, 2 3B, 34 RBI, 43 R, 84 G... 22 multi-hit games with Palm Beach this year... Had 13G hit streak with PB
from 5/29-6/10 —.370 (17x46), 2 HR, 5 RBIL, 15 R... Played 2G with SPR in 2017 from 9/3-9/4 — 2x3, RBI, BB, 2R... Across three levels in 2017 (Low-A,
High-A, Double-A) - .278, 17 HR, 20 2B, 4 3B, 59 RBI, 57 R, 117 G... Had a career-high 6 RBIs with Low-A Peoria on 5/28/17 at Burlington... 37" round
pick in 2016 out of Indiana State University



CARDINALS FIRST HALF DAY-BY-DAY

Springfield OPP.

# DATEOPP.W/L R-H-E-LOB R-H-E-LOB REC. PL.(GB) WIL/S TIME ATT. SEASON ATT.
1 45 MID L 5-12-0-7 6-12-0-8 0-1 4" (1.0) Bragg/EVANS/Wendelken 2:55 5,373 5,373
2 4/6 MID L 3-8-1-6 6-8-0-4 0-2 4" (2.0 Walter/HELSLEY/Blackwood 2:10 4,460 9,833
3 47 MID L 1-4-3-6 10-11-3-9 0-3 4" (2.0) Bracewell/GREENE 2:45 4,002 13,835
4 48 FRI L 3-9-1-8 6-9-0-6 0-4 4" (3.0) Payano/TEWES/Feig| 2:30 5,108 18,943
5 4/9 FRI W  4-8-2-5 3-7-1-7 1-4 t-39 (2.0) JONES/Martin/ELLIS 2:32 2,535 21,478
6 410 FRI L 4-9-25 11-13-0-8 1-5 4" (3.0) Pena/WOODFORD 2:45 3,028 24,506
7 412 MID W 10-13-0-5 5-11-1-10 2-5 t-37(2.0) ARIAS/Walter 2:45 6,784 6,784
8 4/14 MID W(7) 5-8-0-3 0-2-1-4 3-5 - GREENE/Bracewell 1:53 - -
9 4/14 MID L(7) 3-3-0-4 4-7-0-7 3-6 t-3(3.0) RuizZ/TEWES/Wendelken 2:10 3,290 10,074
10 4/15 FRI W  14-19-2-9 3-6-0-9 4-6 t-3(2.0) JONES/Martin 2:34 2,574 12,648
11 4/16 FRI W 6-7-0-9 1-5-4-8 5-6 3" (2.0) WOODFORD/Pena 2:54 4,806 17,454
12 4/17 FRI W 7-10-1-7 5-9-0-11 6-6 t-2" (1.0) BECK/Dykstra/ELLIS 2:44 5,741 23,195
13 4/19 ARK W 6-11-1-8 4-7-0-8 7-6 2" (1.0) GREENE/PerakslissEVANS 2:35 3,669 28,175
14 4/20 ARK L  7-12-2-11 10-11-0-10  7-7 t-2" (1.0) Tenuta/SANTOS/Warren 3:12 7,075 35,250
15 4/22 ARK L  3-12-0-9 9-12-0-8 7-8 3(2.0) Moore/WOODFORD 2:56 3,007 38,257
16 4/23 NWA W  6-11-0-6 5-10-0-6 8-8 37 (1.0) ELLIS/GriffinfMENDOZA 2:29 2,265 25,460
17 424 NWA W  3-4-1-5 1-5-1-4 9-8 t-2"(1.0) HELSLEY/Lovwvorn/BECK 2:33 2,916 28,376
18 4/26 NWA W  4-7-0-5 3-6-0-6 10-8 t-1% (=) WILLIAMS/Terrero/MENDOZA  2:32 3,917 32,293
19 4/27 ARK W 6-13-1-7 2-7-2-8 11-8 2" (0.5) O’REILLY/Bannister 2:24 4,898 37,191
20 4/28° ARK W  6-8-1-5 1-5-1-10 12-8 1% (+0.5) WOODFORD/Moore 2:41 3,985 41,176
21 4/29 ARK L  4-9-0-9 12-12-0-5 12-9 2" (0.5) De Jong/WILLIAMS 2:45 3,969 45,145
22 4/30 ARK W  8-11-0-9 4-10-0-7 13-9 2" (0.5) McKINNEY/Herrmann/MENDOZA 2:34 2,787 47,932
23 5/1 NWA L  2-8-1-11 4-9-1-8 13-10 2" (1.5) Blewett/GREENE/Newberry 2:36 3,169 41,426
24 52 NWA W  7-10-1-8 2-5-2-7 14-10 2" (0.5) O’REILLY/Ogando 2:54 6,504 47,930
25 5/3 NWA L  2-5-1-5 9-13-2-10 14-11 2" (0.5) Sparkmann/WOODFORD 2:39 2,597 50,527
26 5/4 NWA W 9-12-1-6 1-6-2-9 15-11 2" (0.5) ELLIS/Griffin 2:48 6,965 57,492
27 5/5 TUL W  15-13-0-9 5-5-0-6 16-11 1 (+0.5) HELSLEY/Alvarez 3:18 5,016 52,948
28 5/6 TUL W  8-13-0-8 6-9-3-11 17-11 1M (+15) MENDOZA/Duncan 3:00 4,320 57,268
29 5/7 TUL W 6-7-1-3 2-5-1-9 18-11 1 (+2.5) WAINWRIGHT/Smeltzer 2:34 6,183 63,451
30 5/8 TUL L 3-7-0-5 5-10-0-7 18-12 1% (+15) Baker/EVANS/Sborz 2:46 4,921 68,372
31 510 ARK L  6-11-1-7 9-16-0-8 18-13 1 (+0.5) Festa/MENDOZA 3:13 3,247 60,739
32 511 ARK L(7) 1-8-0-10 2-5-0-6 18-14  -- De Jong/HELSLEY/Festa 2:18 - -
33 5/11 ARK L(7) 3-7-0-6 4-8-0-9 18-15  t-1%(-) PerakslissBECK 2:50 6,220 66,959
34 512 ARK W 6-8-0-9 2-5-0-6 19-15 1% (+1.0) GREENE/Jiminian/MEDINA 2:37 7,163 74,122
35 513 ARK L 0-4-1-5 1-6-0-6 19-16 1" (+1.0) Bannister/WOODFORD 2:10 2,835 76,957
36 514 TUL L  8-7-0-5 9-11-1-4 19-17  t1%(-) Istler/SANTOS 2:46 4,183 81,140
37 515 TUL L 7-8-1-2 8-11-0-7 19-18  t-2"(1.0) Copping/MEDINA 2:43 4,228 85,368
38 5/16 TUL W 2-7-1-6 1-4-2-3 20-18  t-1%(-) HELSLEY/Bawcom/MENDOZA 2:25(1:25) 6,124 91,492
39 517 TUL W 8-7-0-6 5-7-1-4 21-18 1 (+1.0) GREENE/White 2:56 5,578 97,070
40 5/18 NWA L  2-12-0-8 4-6-1-4 21-19  t-1%(-) Ogando/WOODFORD/Vasquez 2:28 5,849 74,221
41 5/19 NWA W 1-5-0-10 0-1-0-3 22-19  t-1%(-) REYES/Machado/LYONS 2:10 6,244 80,465
42 520 NWAL(7) 3-8-0-9 6-12-0-9 22-20 - Sheller/JONES/Newberry 2:22 (1:36)-- -
43 520 NWAL(7) 1-5-0-4 4-5-1-3 22-21 2™ (0.5) Kalish/EVANS/Mariot 1:41 4,582 85,047
44 521 NWA W 9-11-0-4 7-9-1-3 23-21 1 (+0.5) McKINNEY/Marte 2:30 4,059 89,106
45 522 CC L 3-9-0-6 9-14-2-7 2322 2" (0.5) Hartman/SHEW 2:43 3,017 100,087
46 523 CC L 2312 4-9-0-6 2323 t-2"(0.5) Quiala/GREENE/R. Ferrell 2:19 2,837 102,924
47 5/24 CC W(10) 4-9-0-7 0-8-1-7 24-23 1% (+0.5) BECK/Pinales 2:49 4,355 107,279
48 525 SA W 7-9-0-5 1-10-1-10 25-23 1 (+0.5) JONESI/L. Allen 2:36 5,574 112,853
49 526 SA W 7-13-1-10 3-9-2-8 26-23 1% (+1.5) ELLIS/Keel/ THOMSON 2:51 5,991 118,844
50 527 SA W 7-8-0-3 3-10-1-7 27-23 1M (+2.5) SHEW/Rea 2:35 4,875 123,719
51 5/29 CC L 4-7-25 11-13-0-10  27-24 1% (+15) Quiala/MEDINA 2:49 4,753 93,859
52 530 CC L 4-7-09 11-18-0-9 27-25 1M (+1.0) J. Ferrel/WOODFORD 3:14 3,322 97,181
53 531 CC L(12) 8-11-2-15 9-12-4-11 27-26 1% (+0.5) Nunn/BECK 3:58 5,210 102,391
, 101 BB, 259 K, 21 SB, 8 CS — 4.53 ERA, 4 SV, 266.0 IP, 271 H, 147 R, 134 ER, 109 BB, 241 K, .268 OPP BA
54 6/1 SA L 3-10-0-6 5-10-0-5 27-27 1 (+0.5) Keel/JONES/Wieck 2:29 6,750 109,141
55 6/2 SA W 11-17-2-9 6-7-1-6 28-27 1 (+0.5) SHEW/Rea 3:04 8,571 117,712
56 6/3 SA L 0-4-1-6 6-13-0-10 28-28 1% (+0.5) Quantrill/ARIAS 2:41 6,967 124,679
57 6/5 NWA W 12-17-3-11 5-9-3-8 29-28 1% (+0.5) WOODFORD/Sheller 3:19 3,552 127,271
58 6/6 NWA L 6-11-0-9 8-11-1-3 29-29 2" (1.0) Marte/EVANS/Newberry 2:46 2,909 130,180
59 6/7 NWA W 3-7-1-4 5-11-1-5 30-29  t-1%(-) ELLIS/Terrero/ THOMSON 2:50 4,721 134,901
60 6/8 NWA L 6-15-2-10 7-14-0-9 30-30 2" (1.0) Blewett/SHEW/Newberry 2:58 4,637 139,538
61 6/9 TUL L 2-8-39 6-9-0-6 30-31 2" (1.0) Sopko/PEARCE/Spitzbarth 2:51 5,961 130,640
62 6/10 TUL L  3-5-1-5 5-6-1-7 30-32  t-2"(2.0) Smeltzer/ WOODFORD/Hernandez 2:32 3,383 134,023
63 6/11 TUL L  3-10-2-8 6-8-0-3 30-33  t-3"(2.0) Bawcom/O’REILLY/Baker 2:45 4,486 138,509
64 6/12 TUL W 3-5-0-4 1-3-0-6 3133 3"(1.0) JONES/White/MEDINA 2:39 4,070 142,579
65 6/13 ARK W 4-8-0-5 3-8-1-8 32-33  t-2" (1.0) SHEW/Bannister/McKINNEY 2:19 3,327 145,906
66 6/14 ARK L(7) 1-5-1-4 5-9-0-7 32-34  3(1.0) Jiminian/PEARCE 1:42 (1:45) 4,409 150,315
67 6/15 ARK L 1-8-0-8 3-11-0-11 32-35  t-3"(2.0) Perez/HOLLAND/Festa 2:52 5,571 155,886
68 6/16 ARK L 4-11-15 6-8-0-8 32-36 4" (3.0) Povse/O’REILLY/Walker 2:40 6,890 162,776
69 6/17 TUL L 6-12-2-8 7-11-0-12 32-37 4" (3.0) Somsen/McKINNEY 3:18 3,553 143,091
70 6/18 TUL W 3-6-0-4 2-7-0-7 33-37 4" (2.0) SHEW/Istler/MEDINA 2:30 4,294 147,385

15 HALF TOTALS: 3

w

